RESOLUTION NO. 2023-_3217

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE
TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA, AMENDING
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-2962 TO APPROVE AND
AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF FIVE (5) 2023 FORD
INTERCEPTOR UTILITY VEHICLES; FINDING THAT THE
PURCHASE OF THE POLICE VEHICLESIS IS EXEMPT
FROM COMPETITIVE BIDDING PURSUANT TO SECTION
3-13(3) OF THE TOWN CODE; PROVIDING FOR
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2023, the Town Commission of the Town of Surfside
(“Town”) adopted Resolution No. 2023-2962, approving and authorizing the purchase of
nine (9) Ford Police Vehicles together with emergency lighting equipment, graphics, radio
equipment, and radio programming for each police vehicle (the “January Purchase”); and

WHEREAS, the January Purchase included the purchase of five (5) 2023 Ford
Interceptor Utility AWD vehicles (“Police Vehicles”) from a Florida dealer, Garber Ford,
utilizing the Florida Association of Sheriffs’ Association Number FSAA22-VEL30.0 (“FSA
Contract”), and allocated $244,126.00 for the purchase of the Police Vehicles as detailed
in the Purchase Order attached hereto as Attachment "A”; and

WHEREAS, due to a nationwide vehicle shortage and the current closure of Ford
factories due to a union strike, the Police Vehicles are not available for purchase from a
Florida dealer; and

WHEREAS, the Town has been able to locate the Police Vehicles from a State of
Georgia dealership, Legacy Ford, who has provided a quote and specifications sheets for
the Police Vehicles attached hereto as Attachment “B”, consistent with the pricing
previously obtained by the Town through the FSA Contract, for a total price of

$236,950.00, which represents a savings of $7,176.00; and

Page 1 of 4



WHEREAS, the Town Commission desires to amend Resolution No. 2023-2962
to modify the January Purchase to approve and authorize the purchase of the Police
Vehicles pursuant to the Quote attached hereto as Attachment “B”; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission finds that the purchase contemplated by the
Town for the Police Vehicles has already been competitively bid in the FSA Contract and
is exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to Section 3-13(3) of the Town's Code of
Ordinances (“Code”); and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission desires to authorize the Town Manager to
purchase the Police Vehicles from Legacy Ford at a revised cost of $236,950.00, based
on the pricing of the FSA Contract pursuant to Section 3-13(3) of the Town’s Code and
consistent with the quote attached hereto as Attachment “B” (“New Vehicle Purchase”);
and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission finds that this Resolution is in the best interest
and welfare of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE
TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above-stated recitals are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by this reference.

Section2. Amending Resolution No. 2022-2962. Resolution No. 2022-2962 is
hereby amended to provide for the Town Commission approval and authorization of the
New Vehicle Purchase from Legacy Ford in the amount of $236,950.00, in accordance with

the quote attached hereto as Attachment “B”.

Page 2 of 4



Section 3. Exemption from Competitive Bidding. The Town Commission

hereby finds that the New Vehicle Purchase utilizing the FSA Contract is exempt from

competitive bidding pursuant to Section 3-13(3) of the Town Code.

Section 4. Implementation. That the Town Commission hereby authorizes the

Town Manager to execute any purchase order or required documentation for the New
Vehicle Purchase described in this Resolution, subject to approval by the Town Attorney as
to form and legality, and to take any action which is reasonably necessary to implement the

purpose of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately

upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10" day of October, 2023.

Motion By: __ Commissioner Landsman
Second By: _Vice Mayor Rose

FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION:

Commissioner Fred Landsman Yes
Commissioner Marianne Meischeid Absent
Commissioner Nelly Velasquez Yes
Vice Mayor Jeffrey Rose Yes
Mayor Shlomo Danzinger Yes

7.9
7/
/, y
-._‘\-\\\\\\\\\. P 4’4—-—«

__—‘:\ “of SUR ,%hl,cl)mo Danzinggf, Mayor
&l

|; l i /).'.h Z 0’ N
Sandra Mc y, MM€ "a,’g()g'--qe-"‘{, =
Town Clel'k M COUNT =

j ASSERCRCS

Page 3 of 4



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND BENEFIT OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE ONLY:

T sgs,

Weiss Serota Helfman Ggle & Bierman, P.L.
Town Attorney

Page 4 of 4



TOWN OF SURFSIDE PURCHASE ORDER

9293 Harding Avenue
Surfside, FL 33154
PH: (305) 861-4863 PO Number: FY23-00125 Date: 12/02/2022
website: www.townofsurfsidefi.gov
Requisition #: REQ01235 Vendor #: 1810
ISSUED TO: GARBER CHRYSLER DODGE TRUCK,INC. SHIP TO: TOWN OF SURFSIDE
PO BOX 945 Attn:POLICE DEPARTMENT
GREEN COVE SPRING, FL 32043 9293 HARDING AVE
SURFSIDE, FL 33154
TEM UNITS DESCRIFTION BLACCT® PROJACCT S PRICE AMOUNT|
b % 4 Ford F-150 Police Responder Vehicles 501-5000-539-64-10 48,608.00 194,432.00
2 1 Ford Explorer Unmarked Police Intercep. Vehicle 501-5000-539-64-10 48,710.00 48,710.00
3 4 Ford Explorer Pollce Intercep, Vehicles 501-5000-539-64-10 48,854.00 195,416.00
PO FY23-00125 DECREASED $984.00 RES0. 2023-2962 - 1/10/23
SUBTOTAL] 438,558.00
SHIPPING:] 0.00
Authorized by: & \
7\ TOTA 438,558.00

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

o following General Terms end Condions shafl eply to @l purcheses by o on bshalf of the Town of Surfsica (*te Towr) Pursuent to Chepter 212, Florida Statutes, o Toun s Byt from Stele of Florida Sales Taxby rtue of
b errosion Certfices No. S0-80004M Florida Retailers’ Occupstion Tax, Uss Tex and Munldpel Retaller’s Ocoupation Tax do nat spply 1o materials purchassd by the Toan Verriors must nct charge for 2y of theso toss, The Towd
| eservos the right to cencel tis Pn--ummunvmzrumumnnunrmnwm

conditions set forth hereln. Upon sccsptanca of His P.QL, by delhary of pooSs

h. Accaptance of Contract: This puchess ader (P.O%) Is the ToarTs offer b purchese the gocds endior sendcss from Vendor pursuant to the terms and
2 Vendor suparsedes the terms end conditions of this P.O.

or performence of the sendces, ths P.0. shell becoms a conract and subsequerntly binding upon Viendar, Ay separstely executed contract betwoen o Town and
b Amendments: Ko egresment o understinding o mexify inia P.O. shell ba tinding :pmln'l'nmu'lnllnvnlmminmquMIquﬂmﬂmgmwanﬁMM
subrmitted to the Vendor wih this P.0. @re hareby incorporated and made » part heredl.
h Unfiorm Commerdisl Coda: All sppiicatie porilons of tho Statn of Florida Uritorm C: Codaehall g with The Town.

he s 1o custom e practica of e perties e warianco vith

Nm-wmtruR.hhh:HuH\nddhrmbmwmgmnnm.uhmluqmmmwmmmh g A pr
tha termms harect, nor ey pay Hsag shail constitute o waiver of elther party'e right b demend exect complience with the torms hered.

k. Compliance with Lewe: Vendor certifies hat in performing mmmﬂmmmwmdmn,ﬁnulu,munmmmmnTmumcmncmu

ra

Lava Governing: This contrect shell be governed by and canstrued sccarding bo thelaes of the State of Flarida Vierns for ey aciion relsted to this g reerment ghedl be In Mismi-Dacis Casty, Flarida

r

P, Payment: umuwmﬂmmmmmnnmmmmmnmﬁnnunmunww pnon, 88 o front of tis P.O., ard must indluds the P.OL
number, \endor's nema &nd phone number, deerty st quentites, [tem descriptors and urits of (it sppficabia). Faiure to do po may result In pmyment delme &t no coot o o Toan.

B Warmenty Vendor wamants o the Toan that el goods end bendces furmfshed hereundsr will conformn &l respects ko tha terms of s order, Incl L derds incorpanuied herein, andlor dofocts In meterials,
wumup.mmmmeﬂnﬂhﬁnnhmwmhgm-ﬂmunmnrmulw‘—‘ ¢ with tho purp for which thay ded

,—“'quﬂqmn—.u—uﬂmmmnﬁdm
1o or destuction o ey Property causad by the negligent ects, errors, omlasio o wilitul

b. Indemmity Vencor shall deferd, Indermrdfy et hold harmiess the Toan, ifs oficers, agents, empioyoes wxd s, bum
ressonstts attorneye’ faes Incident feretn, 1o the méent they result dectly from o cut of ey Injury o o desth of Ny person of demage
misconduct of Vender, its agents of ermployeses.

rda Lawe Vendor shell comply wiih sy ard ol requirements of Chapter 118, Florida Stmtse, Foridd's Putfic Records Act. Ve is required to comply with Flaride's putiic recoras low end
et e 0

ha. C. Bence with Publlc R
7 =x Kaop and putilc records required by the Towry Uipon request from the Town, provide B Town sitha copyof q allow ba inap copled within p ressonsbie Eme &t B
cost thet doss not ecesd tho cost provded In Chapter 118, Fiorida Biatutes, or mo cfhwrwizep i, Ensune that pblic records that sro eempt or o -] Wi i equirements &ro not
dedosed moept £3 muthorized byles erd Upen compsson of the senvioes o agreamernt, renefor, 62 no cost, bo e Toun, ] piilc reconds Inp of Verdar o keep Hlicr equired by the Town to perform
:nmmuwwmuulpuhmnnrmm ¥ o e or this &gl Viendor ghal] destroy eny prttic recerds that mre mampt or confidental and eenpt from putlic records
closure req uirements.

hi, Insuranca, Vendor shall prodda applicstio insurance, es required by the Toan pricr o the purdhass o sencon prowlded

M2 DaBvery Al prices must be Fraight on Bosrd ("F.0LE.") dastineion, ireight prepeidl Viersier shetl et any established delhvery dein, If del hary dsios cormat bo met 23 agroed, The Vendar 89 nees o adhies the Town, Inwitng, snd seak
weitten approsal, of tha earfiest possitie delivery cate for acceptance by the Tosn. Regerdiesa of F.O.B part, Vendoy sgrees b boar el risk of Joss, Injury or desinuclion of goots and materials orciered harein, which may lor sy Teason
oo e b acceptence by he Toan. No such boss, Injury o destruction she] retesss Vender from ey ctilgstions hereunder, . Goods srdr 1t b propar aged. Darmaged goods end meteriale wil nct bo socepted.
Cx, ¥ tha camege Is ot reedily spparent o the ms of defvery, the g oods shal be retrmed &2 no cost 10 he Town. Tho Toan recehes e right 0 Inzpect the g cods with atio 6o Bbseg dfiverywhero ¢

or condiions prevent effecth inspecSion of the goods e the Eme of delhvery.
i Non-Discrimination; Vendar shall comglywth off eppiicatia stats and fodorsl oMl righs lows,




c %y”f McDonough
413 Industrial Blvd

McDonough, GA 30253
Cell - 407-274-3967 Office: 770-914-2800

DATE: 10/09/23

BILL TO FOR
Surfside Police Dept

Florida GPC#15029P - FSA23-VEL31.0

Details AMOUNT

ZEI

2023 Ford Police Interceptor Silver - QTY: 2 - $44,500
Options: 3.3L TI-VCT V6, Driver Side LED Spotlight, Keyless
_Entry 4 Fobs

Ford Extra Care 5 Year 75,000 Qty:5 - $2,800

2023 Ford Police Interceptor Black - Qty: 3 - $44,650
Options: 3.3L TI-VCT V6, AUX Climate Control, Driver Side
LED SpotLight, Keyelss Entry 4 Fobs, Daytime Runing Lights '$

In Stock for immediate Delivery

SUBTOTAL
TAX RATE
OTHER

TOTAL

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, use the following contact information:

Ali Bhojani, 407-274-3967, abhojani@legacyford.com

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

Approved by

Date:

Signiture:




EZOLBU0L

L2150 EZE00 SIE XTAY NIZLI | pegrons mpoq papped 1 o wecm pooe et sy
H_SG_HO 1\}193.13 "1, #pL pus enor) geer WY Aesone UanUeEt

" P

ol ass a1y PRI PO sswomItie

k| e
am S350 3 puy 1oL DA
i ey @D [ omes

N'ﬂm”m“""ﬂ:w n
L 00°002'.FS  dHSWIVIOR

Lo s ey
15%Toudovod | @

m-u--r--u::w-:-_. g -qmpllﬂ\'llum
i e s i o ianofjoy
—

e s o i 20 S Tt 00 8 i Lol 0 vy 03 ua peseg
Py 2 TR e 4 ] L] FV NEREEY 1e9s jeay ysuy
“sucpda AJARIMULCI MY N ¥R jeas juolg apIs

104 BEEHAS SR i T DU EY Ay [ SRDRA SRID O PRALOD ¥ ATND PONE
“I"‘-"ﬂ““"""‘l""'"""“ TR 1 8 A 5 Y S0 5 Pored

pojey 19N 1abuassey ysesn
PUH 19N soAuq [Ruesq

s Low ma o T

xﬁn”lmm‘plm"ﬂmﬂx‘ﬂum
pajed 10N " 1095 oalon e
SONILYH ALIIVS HYLS-5 LNIWNUIAOCD

: IS A Wl -
Nt T 57 /M

030 oo 7 ST0vhe 33000
(ALVDLITVMNTIL VORILLNI * MYUNT PVAYM/LYIE 4O ud -
sl 8 # AFLLLYE oF7v-08 ALNGRAAYIM = NOLLNIOE MO .
" HORIIE3M ALNT ANYEH ¢ i inou Saea

sty e Ll bl

e Bupry Sows Ve s BURTY £ SSNOYuoM g Aiouoad wad T AOHYD AL VS - 3eaed T TR ML 21T INGUI LN IO
iyl L L

o
“0jayeA mau oSeioae

oyl o3 pairdwos
sieah g 1ano 001
ses09 o0} Uy eou st 10g vaonrd  Aem 565 0 Mok . hosis il
mmqmuuamam
VU TANIALNA HLGTS AHOB3 HOISEMENVIL BINY 0734508
ua pheeq e TUpeA LR ORI ANIDI A1 SR LA LT

uads noj lomm uwmxm-umw 5
2 i1} 31VJU‘ HSY
P e e bower g ndsd vl Awouoag jend SRl A A QMY ALPILLN €203

JuatiuoliAug pue Awouodg [ang £99 $108€g 24 HOldHOHHlNI J2170d

NOLLAINDSI0 T HIA

g 8" Vlﬂssagd CETaXEHAT ﬁ L.bohd 18 e 1) essv mﬂﬂﬂﬂ ELLLL TI1A2°TCELO0 ‘N “TVHMON-§ Yo LEzeoo—lHo




CHI-003728  Go s, conie sy 13876 120230130 1570 e S EL e oy e o e o o160 B inocme PGA36945 NB

‘L}gai"imc";g INTERCEPTOR PG A36945 =22 Fuel Economy and Environment

EXTERIOR = Fuel Economy Standard SUVS range from 14 1 103
SILVER GREY METAL PG, The bast vancls roies 132 MPGs.  YOU Spend

17 23 53

tombined clyhwy ety hgtwry  gifioma per 100 miles

WHEELDASE
a - 6 ENGINE INTERIOR
MISS) Y T/VINYL REAR Vikoty are based on gaicing end 90 1ot
PEED AUTO TRANSMISSION EBONY CLOTH FRT/VINYL REA m mp refiect partomnuance ind rategs besid on

more in fuel costs
over 5 years
comparedto the

sverage new vahi
Fuel Economy k. reenhousa  as Reting mks oot Smog Rating sdsse

Annuat fust COST

+ CON; 4 oananM OST :

~ KTD SAMITIZATION SOLUTION . T

« PR DR SEAT/&-WAY/M LUM « INTEFIOR TRUNKLIFTGATE WABAANTY

+ FEDAWHITE TASK LIGHTING RELEASE :

:l:_ﬂmmr* . f | DUMPER WARRANTY r I T s Do i S i -
L OWER ' > BerinAng ool st crarie seasand: ke more i hetleconomy g,

WHL W/ 4 CONNGURABLE
LATGHING SYTCHES

fueleconomygov
Calerlate poknnakiz pd e41in eompare vehidm
GOVERNMENT 5.STAR SAFETY RATINGS

Ovorall Vehiclo Scora Not Rated

Banad on P combinsd mings of bontal, e 852 rrllover.
Sheutd GILY be Compared 1 oihed venicied of similer al2e and we gl

Frontal Driver Not Rated

Crash Passenger Not Rated R PP T T T

B - The modem Iz active and sending

B o L4 b olnat veniind of wevdr bi2s 0 wot. vehicls data (e.g.. diagnostics) to
— Ford. See In-vehicia settings for

Slde Front seal * %k kX cannectivity opticns.

Crash Rear seal ok ko X eaeet G e = i rain, b P

Basad on D risk of rjury in & shde bvosct e v

= L8 vide ¥

Lol
Rellover

TOTAL MSRP  S46,545.00

=,
|_convor | @y wieiimneonnniise
asoramsn | Ford Credit T See pouededlrfo deats o st
T bl ¥
e e G e et T Fom. SPECIAL ORDER

Szt and Lucal uzme o ot ket Duche pucied PAZII N RBZX 315 003724 012323

1202301301570

1070872023



